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Soil Interpretation Criteria Review Committee Report and Recommendations
Attendees introduced themselves and signed a record of attendance.  Those present were
Henry Langston, henry.langston@arkansashighways.com
Edgar Mersiovsky, Edgar.Mersiovsky@ar.usda.gov
Levi Stepoe, Jr. .levi.steptoe@tx.usda.gov
Milton Cortes, milton.cortes@nc.usda.gov
Steve Lawrence, steve.lawrence@ga.usda.gov
Rick Schlegel, rick.schlegel@ok.usda.gov
Jim Robinson, jim.robinson@ftw.usda.gov
Troy Collier, troy.collier@ok.usda.gov
J. Chris Stoner, chris.stoner@ok.usda.gov
Marty Soffran, marty.soffran@ks.usda.gov
Wayne Gabriel, wayne.gabriel@tx.usda.gov
Chuck Sample, chuck.sample@ok.usda.gov
Karl Hipple, karl.hipple@lin.usda.gov
Edward L. Griffin, edward.l.griffin@ftw.usda.gov
Leander Brown, leander.brown@gnb.usda.gov
Julie Adams, Julie.adams@ok.usda.gov
Jerry Walker, jerry.walker@ftw.usda.gov
Engineering Need

Committee Chairman Jerry Walker opened the meeting with a discussion of a need for Irrigated Soil Interpretations by system type.  He encouraged the review of Texas Irrigation Interpretations criteria and rules.  He also recommended the reintroduction of the Drainage Interpretations.   
New Policy and National Priorities for Soil Interpretations

Karl Hipple reviewed New Policy and National Priorities for Soil Interpretations included in Amendment 11 issued 9/05.  Guidance and instructions are included in NSSH, Part 617.04 A&B.  He clarified what procedures are to be followed to get irrigation application interpretation reports in Soil Data Mart.  A list of recommendations for new or revised interpretations will be developed by the Regional Interpretations Team.  These recommendations will be reviewed to insure there is no duplication then submitted to the NSSC for action.  
Irrigation Interpretations Reports.

Ed Griffin and Walker led an open discussion of Irrigation Interpretations Reports.  Griffin handed out a copy of Criteria and Rules used by Texas on their Irrigation Interpretations.  Wayne Gabriel indicated that Texas contracted with Bob Nielson to review and edit irrigation interpretations originally developed by California.  Walker requested that slope data and soil texture be added to interp output report. 

Additional soils data for potential inclusion in future irrigation reports were also discussed: specifically predicted or measured intake, and/or Green-Ampt parameters.  During the discussion Walker asked if the TX Interpretations could be submitted for review and approval as Standard Interpretations now, and additional intake data added at some point during the next year.  

Chuck Sample stated that there were large numbers of cylinder ring infiltrometer tests conducted in the 1980s over a 5 state area whose results were not incorporated into the NASIS database. Hipple indicated that the NSSC would respond to requests from states to assess assembled data.

Wildlife Interpretations Update
Ed Griffin, provided an update on Wildlife Interpretations, and current Wildlife Team request that wildlife interpretations be included in Ecological Site descriptions.  Ed discussed Ecological Site wildlife interpretations related to Specific Plant Communities.
Overview of the M09 Soil Interpretations Workshop

Wayne Gabriel provided an Overview of the M09 Soil Interpretations Workshop held via Netmeeting in lieu of a face to face meeting.  Wayne recommended that Netmeeting be considered for meetings and travel as an alternative to face to face meetings when time and/or travel funds are limited.  Wayne reported the meeting was conducted in an efficient manner, and saved travel money and significant amounts of participant time.  Gabriel indicated a number of good soil interpretations PowerPoint presentations made by Karl Hipple, Bob Dobos, Bob Nielson, and Wayne Gabriel are available on CD.  
Need for new or improve existing Soil Interpretations-Open Discussion

· Soil High in Gypsum/other Soluble salts

Hipple reported that Dave Hammer had assembled a Team that is examining testing procedures, classification criteria, and interpretations related to Gypsum soils.  

· Urban
Steve Lawrence reported that existing Urban Interpretations are not meeting needs for developing areas in some states.  During discussion Hipple noted that urban areas may have been developed and soils modified so much that initial soil interpretations may no longer apply or be of questionable usefulness. Gabriel suggested that we consider new interpretations for sub-urban or rural residential development.  

· Other

Discussion has held of other interpretations that had been available in the past and dropped.  Gabriel discussed a number of these dropped national level interpretations that Texas has maintained as TX interpretations.  These included “Grassed waterway, terraces, tile drains and underground outlets.  Chuck Sample suggested that these interpretations should be submitted for review and approval as Standard Interpretations.
Action Items:

1. Walker and Griffin will contact the states that participated in gathering cylinder ring infiltrometer data in the early to mid 80’s and conduct a preliminary assessment of the availability, quantity, and format of any remaining raw or condensed data that has not been fully utilized.  

2. Walker and Griffin will coordinate with states that have data they wish to share, and offer to store the data if states desire.

3. The committee will investigate and monitor the data support system under development by NGDC for wildlife interpretations and share information with states.  
4. Walker and Griffin will represent this committee at the 2007 National Soil Survey Conference.
RECOMMENDATIONS:

1. The committee recommends that General Irrigation Interpretations plus Irrigation Interpretations by system type be submitted for consideration as “Standard Interpretations”.  Criteria and rules for these interpretations should be provided to state soils scientists and state engineers for their consideration review and comment.  Feedback should be processed by NTSC staff and a final recommendation prepared for the National Soil Survey Conference of 2007. 
2. The committee recommends that M09 Soil Interpretations Workshop proceedings and presentations be provided to other state soil scientists for information.
3. The Southern Regional Soil Interpretation Committee recommends that the National Conference create an Ad-Hoc committee to address urban/suburban/rural urban interface terminology and develop interpretations to address contemporary and special needs.  
4. The committee recommends that rules and criteria for surface and subsurface drainage (i.e. grassed waterways, diversions and terraces; tile drains, and underground outlets) be reviewed for potential national adoption and submitted to the 2007 National Conference for approval as “Standard Interpretations”. 
5. The committee recommends that the National Conference establish a standing soil interpretations committee.  
